

# Request for Quotation

T O

F	}FQ-	ΝU	VIE.	E	H:		32	000
	nF	F	K	9	n	2	5	

⊗ PA	GE 🔆
	7

990	<u> </u>	C);	~				2	21:11:1	 	 	ž
0	HN		A	В	В	0	T	T			
^		-	_	•		~	,	1.1.			

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE VHZDOR

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **JOBSITE** SEE SPECIFICATIONS

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATEPRINT	3,000,000,000,000	TER	MS:OF SALI			SHIP V	A		FO:8		FREIGHTTERMS	
04/02/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/14/	2009				BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM	لـنــا
LINE	586 26 58 88	UTITY I	UOP	CAT.		ITEM NUM			NIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
				NU.								
0001			LS		988-	14						
	FROSTO	1 N CONT	ROI SI	ERVIC	ES							
	LKOOLO											
	CONTRA	ст то	PROVI	DE AL	L LA	BOR,	MATERIA	LS, ANI	D EQUIP			
	MENT N	ECESSA	RY TO	REPA	IR T	HE ST	ORM WAT	ER AND	SLOPE	ı D		
	THE MA	ARMY	NATIO	NAL G	UARD	, PER	THE SF	ECIFIC	ATIONS.	***		
	MANDAT	ORY ON	SIIE	PKE-	RID:	GALL.	/2009; AGHER 1	1:30 PI	" 177 SO	UTH		
						EXIT	74, PA	INT CR	EEK, CT	Ύ.	vonse	
								MORIAL NATION			i Deori	
								NING C		į	RECEIVED	) [
	DIANG	AND SP	ECTET	CATIO	NC:	CONTA	CT POTE	STA &	ASSOC.	***	Note that the second	
	LEMNS	AND SI		UM 1 1 U		304-3	42-1400	)			99 MAY 21 PH 12: 2	
						A&E P	ROJECT	: 0101	-08-028		ANT TO UNION AND A SOURCE OF	Ì
										. V	W PURCHASING	
	EXHIBI	T 5									DIVISION	
	WEST V	IRGINI	A COD	E 21-	1D-5	PROV	IDES TH	AT: AN	Y SOLIC	ITA-		
	TION F	OR A P	UBLIC	IMPR	OVEM	ENT C	ONSTRUC	CTION C	ONTRACT	r		
***************************************	REQUIR	ES EAC	H VEN	DOR T F TTM	HAT F AN	SUBMI	IS A BI	D FOR	LHE WUR	K IU WIT	,	
	THE BI	D. THE	ENCL	OSED	DRUG	-FREE	WORKPL	ACE AF	FIDAVIT	Γ	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	
	MUST B	E SIGN	ED AN	D SUB	MITT	ED WI	TH THE	BID AS OVISIO	EVIDEN A ne A	ICE Artt-	,	
	CLE 1D	, CHAP	TER 2	1 OF	THE	WEST	VIRGIN:	IA CODE	. FAILL	JRE		
	TO SUB	MIT TH	E SIG	NED D	RUG-	FREE	WORKPLA	ACE AFF	IDAVIT	WITH		
	THE BI	D SHAL	L RES	OF! T	ות א	SQUAL	IFICAL	ON OF	SUCH DI			
					VERSE	NDE FOR TO	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS				3333
SIGNATURE \	$\sim$	$\langle \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \$	W/				TELEPHONE	304-925-	0252	DATE	05/21/09	
TITLE JOAN	$-\Delta$		EIN X		Λ.Ε.Λ.Δ.	. 7 /				IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
L <u>Sect</u> WH	etary EN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ	<u>- 55-</u> , INSER	05801 I <b>T NA</b> N	1É AND 1	ADDRESS	IN SPACE	ABOVE L	ABELE	ED 'VENDOR'	



### Request for Quotation

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER DEFK9025

PAGE

JOHN ABBOTT

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

	ERMS
04/02/2009	
BID OPENING DATE: 05/14/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOL	INT
NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED	ł
WITHIN XXXX CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED	-
IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY	
EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO	
PROCEED.	
CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE	-
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP	1
SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM	
WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT	
HERE IN.	
WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY	
THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE	
RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT	
TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT)	•
WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECTY	
ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR	
INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST	
REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT	
OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS	
PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED.	
ACTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	
WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.	
A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS COMPENSATION IT SOCCESSIOL.	:
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT	
OF THIS CONTRACT:	
	-
(XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF	
DF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO	
ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE	
THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINITION ANDONI OF THOURANCE	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE 10 TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 05/21/09	)
Secretary   FEIN () 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED A	



MOCEMA

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

**DEFK9025** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A DENTIC	NOF:
JOHN ABBOTT	:
304-558-2544	

0H-P-H0

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

### RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRIN	<u>Carlot Descriptions on the Carlot Ca</u>	JER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FO.B		PAEIGH: 12	3000
04/02/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/14/	2009	. , ,		BID	OPENING TIM	01	:30PM	
LINE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBE	Β	UNITPRICE		AMOUN	T
						***********				200010000000000000000000000000000000000
	COVEDA	CE BEU	IITRED	TS &	250,000.					ļ
	( ) E	<b>3UILDER</b>	S RIS	K INS	URANCE: S	UCCESS	FUL VENDOR	SHALL		ļ
	FURNIS	SH PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK -	ALLR	ISK INSURAN OF THE CONT	CE IN		-
	AN AML	ואטו בע	UAL I	O TOO	% OF INC A	NUUNI	OF THE CONT	CAC I +		
	(XX)	BONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%) 0	F THE	TOTAL AMOUN	T OF		
	THE B	ID PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STATE OF	WEST V	IRGINIA, SH	ALL BE		
	SUBMIT	TTED WI	TH EA	CH BI	D AS A BID	BOND.	THE SUCCE E BOND AND	SSEUL LAROR	,	
	BIDDE	K SHALL Tai ron	D FOR	100%	OF THE AM	OUNT O	F THE CONTR	ACT.	·	
	BONDS	MAY BE	PROV	IDED	IN THE FOR	M OF A	CERTIFIED	CHECK		
	IRREVO	OCABLE	LETTE	R OF	CREDIT, OR	BOND	FURNISHED B	Y A	•	
	SOLVE	NT SURE	TY CO	MPANY	AUTHORIZE	D TO D	O BUSINESS REDIT SUBMI	TTEN In ihb	<u>:</u>	
	SIAIL	UH WES	BUND ATA	WILL	ONLY BE A	LLOWED	FOR PROJEC	TS		
· ·	UNDER	\$100.0	00.	PERSO	NAL OR BUS	INESS	CHECKS ARE	NOT		
a revenue de la constante de l	ACCEC	PTABLE	IN LI	EU OF	THE 5% BI	D BOND	, PERFORMAN	CE		
eschools and	BOND,	OR LAB	OR AN	D MAT	ERIAL BOND	•				
	( )	MATNTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2	) YEAR	MAINTENANC	E BONI		
	COVER	ING THE	ROOF	ING S	YSTEM WILL	BE A	REQUIREMENT	OF		
	THE S	UCCESSF	UL VE	NDOR.						:
	nev.	11/00			<u>.</u>					
	REV.	* . TT\00	1		The second secon	1.55				
						••		. ;	100	·
	EXHIB	IT 7								
	DOMEO	TTO ALL		C .	CO P CTEEL	TN DI	BLIC WORKS			
·	PROJE		10.2 T 14.O [,]	, 66	O O CILEL	. ase the	1			
	IN AC	CORDANG	E WIT	H WES	T VIRGINIA	CODE	5-19-1 ET.,	TTON		
	SEQ.,	ATTON	CONIN	ACI I	PROVEMENT	OR MAI	RECONSTRUC NTENANCE OF	TONE		
	PUBLI	C WORKS	, WHE	RE TI	E COST IS	MORE 1	HAN \$50,000	AND,		
				1	VERSE SIDE FOR TEI		1			
SIGNATURE 1	(	700	4			ELEPHONE		DATE		
TITLE	<u>~~~</u>	$-\chi$ · $\sim$ $\zeta$	EIN			30	4-925-0253 ADDRESS	CHANGE	05/21/09 s to be noted /	BOVE
I''' Secr	etaky	υ, [	$\cup$	55-0	580 <b>17</b> 4		MUUNES	, ~1 11411C	~ .~ ww. !!\\ ! LD /	



# Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

DEFK9025

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TRENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

### RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE			SHIP VIA		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	33338
04/02/		<u></u>			**************************************			OPENING	TTME	<u> </u>	30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:		05/14/										
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	MNUMBER		UN	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000				<u> </u>							
	TN THE	CASE	OF STE	EEL O	NLY, W	HERE TH	IE C	OST OF	STEEL IS			
	MORE T	THAN 55	0.000	OR W	HERE M	ORE THA	IN 1	0,000 P	DUNDS OF			
	STEEL	ARE RE	QUIRE	), TH	E STAT	E WILL	ACC	EPT ONL	Y ALUMIN	UM		•
	GLASS	OR ST	EEL P	RODUC	TS PRO	DUCED I	IN T	HE UNIT	ED STATE	S.		1
	IN ADI	OITION,	ITEMS	S OF	MACHIN	ERY OR	EQU	IPMENI	PURCHASE	ן ע		
	FOR US	SE AT T	HE SI	IE UF	CC OD	C WURKS	> อก	ALL BE	COST OF			
	DUMES	LLG ALV	MINUM:	, GLA CC TU	55 UK AN 850	. AAA DI	2 I F	SS THAN	10.000	1		Ì
	DOUNDS	CODUC: C OF CT	FFI A	RF US	ED IN	PUBLIC	WOR	KS PROJ	ECTS.			ŀ
									,			
	FOREIG	SN MADE	ALUM:	INUM,	GLASS	OR ST	EEL	PRODUCT	S MAY BE			
	ACCEPT	TED ONL	Y IF	THE C	OST OF	DOMES.	TIC	PRODUCT	S IS FOU	N		
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABL	E. S	nch co	ST IS	UNRE	ASONABL	E IF IT	LS		
	1	R MORE	HIGHE	RIHA	N IHE	BLU PK.	ILE M. C	LASS OR	EIGN MAD	'N		
	PRODUC	613. I	RE CI	DUNE PPL TE	D US E	RODUCE	D IN	A "SUB	STANTIAL	.		
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	Δ** Δ	S DEFI	NED BY	THE	UNITED	STATES	1		
	DEPAR	TMENT C	F LAB	OR, F	OREIGN	I PRODU	CTS	MAY BE	SUPPLIED	1		
	DNLY :	IF DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS AF	RE 30%	OR M	ORE HIG	HER IN			
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE	PRODUC	TS.					ĺ
	ļ			ALSADT	05. 4	CONTRA	CT II	NIDED TH	E AROVE	1		
	IF, PI	RIUK IU	THE	AWAKL	NC OFF	CUNIKA CONIKA	CI U F TH	F SPEND	E ABOVE	.		ļ
	PRUVI	SIUNS,	HAT T	rendi HFRF	EXISTS	S A BID	FOR	LIKE F	OREIGN			
	ALUMI	NUM. GL	ASS 0	R STE	EL TH	AT IS R	EASO	NABLE A	ND LOWER	2		
	THAN '	THE LOV	EST B	ID DO	MESTI(	PRODU	CTS,	THE SP	ENDING			
	DEFIC	E MAY F	EQUES	T, IN	WRIT:	ING, A	REEV	ALUATIO	N AND			
	REDUC	TION IN	THE	LOWES	T BID	FOR SU	CH D	OMESTIC	PRODUCT	s.		
	ALL V	ENDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE I	A THEIR	BIL	IF THE	Y ARE			
	SUPPL	YING FO	IKEIGN	ALUM	THOM,	GLASS	טאר פ	PIEEL.				
	REV.	3/88										
	)	J / UU										
										]		
	EXHIB	IT 9						*				
<u> </u>	<u> </u>		1	SEER	VERSE SIDI	FORTERINS		NOITIONS				
SIGNATURE A	m/C	$\chi$ (1)	an			TELEPI	HONE 3	04 <b>-</b> 925-0		ATE	05/21/09	
7177 5	7	$\exists $	EIN	55	050017				<del>,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>	GES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
sec:	retady	ν	11	<b>⊃⊃</b> ~	0580174	+		I				



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

DEFK9025

PAGE.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES CARREN	NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR
ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ALTER	HOONS IN THE
JOHN ABBOTT	Ĩ,
とりと _ だだり _ うだんん	•

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

BID OPENING DATE: 05/14/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  COMMITTY UPP OF TEXNOMER OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:  (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR	DATE PRINTED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:  (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAVS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR TIME AND/OR			200	D T Y	OPENTING T	TME 01	TOPM
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA  THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE  (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUVER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUVER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUVER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT. THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR	BOX 500 CONTROL OF THE BOX OF THE						
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:  (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96	LINE	QUANTITY	NO POU	HEW NOWDER	UNIT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR		
TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:  (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHBWITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96				ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTR	UCTION	
AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.  (2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR  REV. 11/96	l l ro	ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW	ING SCHEDULE IN	ISSUING		
INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR OPENING DATE.  (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING DATE.  REV. 11/96	AN AN AN PU SE	ID A LIST D ID SPECIFIC ID LIST SHA IRCHASING D END A COPY	F ALL PART ATIONS FOR LL BE FORW IVISION. OF THE ADD	IES THAT HAVE F THE PROJECT. ARDED TO THE BU THE ARCHITECT/F ENDUM TO THE S	ROCURED DR THE ADDEND JYER IN THE ENGINEER SH	AWINGS UM STATE ALL ALS	
BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE.  REV. 11/96	IN OP BU	ITERESTED P PENING DATE JYER WITHIN	ARTIES AND . ANY ADD FOURTEEN	, IF NECESSARY ENDUM SHOULD BI	, EXTEND THE RECEIVED	BY THE	
	BI DI TH SH EX	IDDERS AND IVISION. HAT APPLY HALL ALSO A KCEPTION MA DLE PURPOSE	SUBMITTE THE SAME TO THE PPLY TO AN	D TO THE STAND RULES AND ORIGINAL BIDD ADDENDUM DOCU N ADDENDUM THA	ATE PURCHA REGULATIONS ING DOCUMEN MENT. THE T IS ISSUEI	SING IT ONLY FOR THE	
EYUTRIT 10	RE	EV. 11/96					
ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		XHIBIT 10 DDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT			
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS			SEERE	L VERSE GIDE FOR TERMS AND	CONDITIONS		I
SIGNATURE 1\ (\) (\) (\) (\) (\) (\) (\) (\) (\) (\	SIGNATURE 1	CY 170	****	TELEPHONE	304-925-0253	DATE	05/21/09
TITLE Secretary FEIN 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE					·		



DOCZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

nes		Ų.	IVIE	2)::	Ω.	100		246	000
D	E	F	K	9	0	2	5		

PAC	E
	6

 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A MENT
JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

04/02/	380000000000000000000000000000000000000	S S S E F	VIS OF SAL		SHIF	VI6	F.	≯P:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	aHI:IEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:	·····	05/14/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME O	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	JMBER	UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
							<u> </u>			
					ECEIPT O					desegraph
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE	NECESSAR	Y REVISI	ONS TO		
	MY PRU	PUSAL,	PLAN	S AND	OR SPEC	TEICALIO	N, EIC.			
	ADDEND	UM NOS	.:							
	N.C. 1			X				•		
	NO. 1	*		• • • •						
	NO. 2	•				,			-	•
	NO. 3	_								
		•		, , , ,						
	NO. 4	•	• • • • •							
	NO. 5									
								. DT OF TI	•	
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT Mav R	FAIL F CAU	URE TO C SE FOR R	ENECTION	OF THE	LPI UF II BIDS.	1	
****										
					DERSTAND					;
	REPRES	ENTATI	ON MA	DE OR	ASSUMED ETWEEN V	IU BE M FNDOR'S	REPRESEN	ING ANY		
					L IS NOT					
	INFORM	ATION	ISSUE	D IN	WRITING	AND ADDE	D TO THE	-		
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN C	FFICIAL	ADDENDUM	IS BINI	DING.		
		1/			ho.					
		·	w.	· · /:·	flan.	sI	GNATURE			
	-	Gre	en Mo	lintäir	. Company.	Cn	MPANV			
			\$ 4 4							
		• • • • •		5/21/(	9	DA	TE			
	REV. 1	1/96								
	<u> </u>	<del>-</del>								
A.	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	l Seere	I VERSE SIDE FOI	TERMS AND CO	i NDITIONS		1.	
SIGNATURE	mu~ (	<b>Y.</b> (	·lai	$\sim$	<u> Service o service de la management de la colo</u>	TELEPHONE	304-925-0	253 DAT		21/09
TITLE	retary)	[] [F	EIN .	() 55.	-0580174		<del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>	DRESS CHANG		



TODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston WV 25305-0120 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

ō

DEFK9025

7

A	DDRESS.CORFE	SPONDENC	EXOAPTENTIC	NOF:
IOHN	ABBOTT		•	•
ነበ <i>ሴ</i> F	FR-2544			

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **JOBSITE** 

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company . 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DATE PRINT	<u> </u>	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F08	FREIGHTTERMS
04/02/ BID OPENING DATE:	2009   05/14/	2009	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTI	NO			
	•			,	
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
:					
	WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	
	PERSONS DESI	RING TO PE	RFORM CONTRACTIN	INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENSING BO	ARD IS EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
	LICENSE. AF	PLICATIONS	FOR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY B	E
	MADE BY CONT	ACTING THE	ING 3, ROOM 319,	IVISION OF LABOR	
	25305. TELE	PHONE: (30	4) 558-7890.		-
	WEST VIRGINI	A STATE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS	
	LICENSE NUMB				
	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	Green Mountain Cor	mpany	•
		,	1.77002057		
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WVQQ2Q57		•
	THE SUCCESSI	UL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
	COPY OF THE	R CONTRACT	NORS LICENSE PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURCHASE (	1 !			,
		AF	PLICABLE LAW	Aging the contest of the first of the con-	. भूग १५४४
'			·		
<b>Q</b>	THE WEST VI	GINIA STAT	TE CODE, PURCHÁSI	NG DIVISION RULE	S
<b>Q</b>	AND REGULAI.	LUNS, AND	THE INFORMATION F ATION" ISSUED BY	THE PURCHASING	
			UTHORITY GOVERNI		
Antonio	PROCUREMENT				
orania and the same of the sam	ANY THEORMA	TON PROVI	DED IN SPECIFICAT	TION MANUALS, OR	
	ANY OTHER SI	URCE, VER	BAL OR WRITTEN,	HICH CONTRADICTS	<b>;</b>
		l l seeri	 EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CC	I INDITIONS	
SIGNATURE 1	M (C) (	Va. a/	TELEPHONE 30	04-925-0253 PATE	05/21/09
	retary (	FEIN \ 55-	0580174	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 .		TO RFQ, INSEI	RT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



DOCZMK

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

::B	FO	.V	U	M	31:	K	28		<u> 193</u>	282
	n	E	F	K	9	0	2	5		

PA	GE:::::
	8

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

i i

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINT	ED	TERN	IS OF SALE		SAIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/02/						ו מדם	OPENING TIM	<u> </u>	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:		05/14/2	009 00P	CAT	ITEM:NUMBER		UNITPRIC		AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY		CAT. NO	TE DINGWEET				
	DESCRI	BED IN	INFO	RMAT BOVE	ION PROVIDE PARAGRAPH	D FRO IS VO	M THE SOURC	ES AS	
	EFFECT	•		}					
	FOR BA	NKRUPT NULL A	Y PRO	TECT	ENT THE VEN ION, THIS C ND IS TERMI	ONTRA	CT IS AUTOM	IATI-	
	REV. 1	/2005							
The property of the control of the c				NO	TICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	миѕт	BE S	UBMITTED TO	:			
	F	DEPARTM PURCHAS BUILDIN	ING D		INISTRATION ON				
	2	2019 WA	SHING		TREET, EAST 5305-0130	•			
	THE BI	ID SHOU NVELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INFOR D MAY NOT B	MATIO	N ON THE FA	ACE OF	
	SEALEI	DBID			- Control of the Cont				
	BUYER	•		•	JOHN ABBOTT	*	was now him was have been mad two hich book .		
	REQ. I	NO.:			DEFK9025		and his area and one one and one one and have		-
	BID OF	PENING	DATE:		05/14/2009-				
	BID O	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM				-
1				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM ITEL	EPHONE		DATE	
SIGNATURE ()	w~<	+.0	a			3	<u> </u>		05/21/09
TITLE Sect	cetany	- (1) - 1		55-	0580174 .	·····	1		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Wi	IEN HESI	PONDING	TO RFQ	, INSEF	RT NAME AND AD	DRESS	IN SPACE ABO	/E LABEL	ED AENDOK,



HODAMA

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

### Request for Quotation

T O

SHIP VIA

DEFK9025

PAGE 9

FREIGHTTERMS

ADDRESS CORRES	PONDENCE TO ATTEN	I ON OF
	_	,
IOHN ABBOTT	1. 45 14	
104-558-2544	2	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

F.O.B.

04/02/											o nu
BID OPENING DATE:		05/14/	2009	DANGER CONTRACTOR	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	В	ID OPE	INING '		01:3	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UGP	CAT NO	ITE	MINUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI	OU RE	FAX N GARDI 925-92	NG YOU	IN CASE R BID:	17 1:	NECE:	SSARY		
	PLEASE CONCER	PRINT	HIS Q	YPE N UOTE:		PERSON	ТОС	ONTACT			
				THE COLUMN TWO COLUMN TO THE C	No.				·		
	*****	F THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF R	FQ DE	FK902	5 ****	** TOTA	L:	\$256,138.00
									. *		e de la constante de la consta
			<b>4</b>						l lessons		
					Line Property and the State of						
			Addition of the second of the	***************************************			THE PERSON AND A SECOND PROPERTY.				
				SEER	EVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS A	ND CONDE	TONS	מו	NTE	
SIGNATURE I	my S	$\mathcal{X}$ , $\mathcal{C}$	loχ			) CLEFFIC	304-	925-025	53 ["		05/21/09
	retary	0 1	FEIN (	55-0	0580174		. —	ADE	PRESS CHAN	GES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE

Project No. 0101-08-0283

April 1, 2009

### CONTRACTOR'S BID FORM

### West Virginia Army National Guard Gallagher Tunnel Stormwater and Slope Erosion Project

Item No.	Quantity		Description	Unit Price	Amount
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$ 15,150.00	\$ 15,150.00
3.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 8,250:00
5,0	I	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$ 21,100.00	\$ 21,100:00
6.1	250	LF	Silt Fence	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,500.00
6.2	4	EA	Rock Check Dams	\$ 1,840.00	s /,360,00
7.0	640	SY	Rockfall Mesh	\$ 96.40	\$ 61,696:00
8.1	175	LF	Riprap Ditch	\$ 39.00	\$ 6,825.00
8.2	120	LF	42" RCP	\$ 303.00	\$ 36,360.00
8.3	22	LF	24" RCP	<u>\$ 211.00</u>	\$ 4,642.00
8.4	1	EA	72" Diameter Stormwater Manhole	\$ 10,640.00	\$ 10,640.00
8.5	2	EA	Headwall	\$ 6,675.00	\$ 13,350:00
9.1	2,200	CY	Fill Material	s 19.30	\$ 42,460:00
9.2	240	TN	Gravel	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,000-00
9.3	720	SY	Engineering Fabric	<b>s</b> 2,50	\$ 1,800.00
10.1	155	LF	Chain-Link Fence	\$ 39.00	\$ 6.045.00
10.2	120	LP	Existing Chain-Link Fence w/Barbed Wire Removal and	\$ -	\$
			Reinstallation	33.00	3,960.00
11.0	0.5	AC	Revegetation	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
			TOTA	1Z:	\$ 256,138.00



# Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

**DEFK9025** 

PAGE	ì
7	
I	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT

MAY 1 2 2009 304-558-2544

\*709045227 ¥EZDOR 511 50TH STREET

304-925-0253 **GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY** 

CHARLESTON WV 25304 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES **JOBSITE** SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATEPRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	Α	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
05/10/	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		05/21/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME 01:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	THE OR ANSWER DATE T	IGINAL VENDO O 5/21	REQU R QUE /2009	ISSUE EST F STION , PER	OR QUOTAT S, AND EX	FY, CLA ION SPE TEND TH CHED DO	RIFY, AND A CIFICATIONS E BID OPENI CUMENTATION :30 PM	, NG	
Voxonomata 4 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5					4				
0001		1	LS		988-14				
	EROSIO	_	ROL S	ERVIC	ES			·/····/·/	
	****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEFK9	025 *****	TOTAL:	\$256,138.00
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE ()	$\sim$	7. OT	an			TELEPHONE 3	04-925-0253	DATE	05/21/09
TITLE	Secretai	בעל	in ()	55	5-0580174		ADDRESS		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Agency	
REQ.P.O#	DEFK9025

### **BID BOND**

			rsigned, <u>Green Mountain (</u>	igned, <u>Green Mountain Company</u>		
of 511 50th Street, Charle				d Ohio Farmers Insurance Compar		
	of <u>One Park Circle Wes</u>	t <u>field Center OH</u> . a corp	oration organized and existi	ing under the laws of the State of		
Ohio	with its principal o	ffice in the City of Westfield Cent	er, as Surety, are h	neld and firmly bound unto the State		
of West Vir	ginia, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$ 5%	) for the payment of which,		
		and severally bind ourselves, our h				
		obligation is such that whereas the		<del></del>		
DEFK902	5, Gallagher Tunnel St	orm Water and Slope Erosion F	Project in Kanawha Count	ty,		
according	to plans and specificat	ions.				
N	OW THEREFORE,					
(b) hereto and agreement force and e	shall furnish any other bo created by the acceptance	pted and the Principal shall enter in nds and insurance required by the e of said bid, then this obligation shall rstood and agreed that the liability	bid or proposal, and shall in hall be null and void, otherw	e with the bid or proposal attached all other respects perform the ise this obligation shall remain in full I claims hereunder shall, in no event,		
way impaire	e Surety, for the value reced or affected by any extended of any such extension.	ceived, hereby stipulates and agreension of the time within which the C	es that the obligations of sai Obligee may accept such bio	d Surety and its bond shall be in no d, and said Surety does hereby		
١N	WITNESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, a	and such of them as are corporations		
		be affixed hereunto and these pres		·		
	y of May			Topol Unicolo, unic		
Principal Co	orporate Seal orate Seal		By Kudo Rodney W. Clay President M	(Name of Principal)		
			Ross E. Johnson	Attorney-in-Fact		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

### CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Insurance Co.
Westfield National Insurance Co.
Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conterred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship-

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their **Senior Executive** and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this **25th** day of **AUGIST** A.D.. **2008**.

Corporate Seal's Affixed SEAL SEAL State of Ohio

County of Medina ss.:

SEAL OF

SUNSTANCE SE LIBARE

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Dichard T. Dunar

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Bv:

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

ss.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 19th day of May A.D., 2009



SEAL S



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, Kanawha , TO-WIT: COUNTY OF \_\_\_ David H. Bowman , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: I am an employee of Green Mountain Company 1. (Company Name) I do hereby attest that \_\_\_\_Green Mountain Company 2. (Company Name) maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Green Mountain Company (Company Name) Title: Vice President of Operations Date: 5/21/09 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st day of May, 2009March 25, 2017 Commission expires

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Jan 2009

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Green Mountain Company	
Authorized Signature: Jammy 7. Co	Date: <u>5/21/09</u>
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)	V